
                        SHERFIELD ON LODDON PARISH COUNCIL   
 

 

MINUTES OF AN ORDINARY MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL HELD ON  
TUESDAY 7 NOVEMBER 2017 AT 7.30 PM IN THE LIDDELL HALL 

 

COUNCIL MEMBERS  
 

 In Attendance Apologies Absent 

Cllr Attwood     

Cllr Batting     

Cllr Darker     

Cllr Effiong     

Cllr Gaiger     

Cllr Johnston     

Cllr Neale     

Cllr Rowland (Chairman)     

 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
Catherine Ryle (Clerk), County Councillor Rhydian Vaughan, and 5 members of the public. 
 
171101 To receive and accept apologies for absence 

Apologies were received and accepted from Cllr Johnston and Cllr Effiong.  Borough Councillor 
Nick Robinson also sent his apologies.  
 

171102 To receive declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests relating to items on this agenda 
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 
 

171103 To receive Chairman’s Announcements 
The Chairman reported that St Leonard’s Church had received the faculty approving the 
construction of the path across the churchyard. 
 

171104 To approve the minutes of the Parish Council meeting held on 10 October 2017 
It was RESOLVED to accept the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2017 as a true record 
of the meeting.  The minutes were signed. 
 

171105 Public participation 
Standing Orders were suspended. 
A member of the public pointed out that the description of planning application 17/02348/RES as 
‘Little Bowlings Farm’ was misleading and should more correctly be ‘Little Bowlings’.  It is 
understood that this has previously been reported to Basingstoke and Deane Borough Council 
(BDBC). 
Standing Orders were resumed. 

  
171106 To consider the following Planning applications and agree responses: 

 
171106.01 17/03392/FUL 

Wyevale Garden Centre, Wildmoor Lane, Sherfield on Loddon  
Surface water drainage works 
The application was discussed.  It was recognised that this application aimed to address some of 
the drainage issues in the area.  It was noted that Hampshire County Council was responsible for 
the drainage of roads and ditches on Wildmoor Lane. 
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County Councillor Rhydian Vaughan arrived at 7.40 pm. 
 
On a proposal by Cllr Rowland, it was unanimously RESOLVED that Sherfield on Loddon Parish 
Council had no objection to this application, however it was requested that the concerns of 
residents should be brought to the attention of Hampshire County Council. 
 

171106.02 17/03248/RES 
Little Bowlings Farm, Goddards Lane, Sherfield on Loddon 
Reserved matters application for details of access, appearance, landscape, layout and scale, 
pursuant to outline planning permission 15/01460/OUT, for the erection of 4 no. 5 bed 
dwellings, office building and new access 
Cllr Rowland opened the discussion.  On a proposal by Cllr Rowland it was RESOLVED to object to 
the proposal on the following grounds: 

 There is no design statement so the application is invalid 

 The application does not comply with CN9 of the BDBC Local Plan as the development 
does not allow for safe, suitable and convenient access and results in traffic generation in 
an area where there have previously not been such car movements 

 The application does not comply with T3 of the Sherfield on Loddon Neighbourhood Plan 
(which is currently at examination so weight can be applied)as it creates a traffic hazard 
in Goddards Lane 

 The development does not comply with Policy SS6 in the BDBC Local Plan as it does not 
meet the requirement to be well related to the existing settlement, does not respect the 
qualities of the local landscape and is not in keeping with surrounding properties 

 It does not comply with Policies D1 and D2 of the Sherfield on Loddon Neighbourhood 
Plan as the type of dwelling indicated on the plans are not sensitive to the location, 
however no design statement has been provided. 

 
171106.03 17/00114/RET 

House Twenty8, Post Office, Reading Road, Sherfield on Loddon 
Erection of open sided timber gazebo 
This was a retrospective application.  It was thought that the design of the structure could be 
more sympathetic as it dominated the area.  There was some concern that the applicant had not 
submitted planning applications on previous occasions. 
On a proposal by Cllr Rowland, it was RESOLVED that the Parish Council had no objection, 
however a better design more sympathetic to the area would have been appreciated.  Voting was 
5 in favour and 1 against. 
 

171106.04 17/03442/HSE 
71 Northfield Road, Sherfield on Loddon 
Replace existing flat roofed dormer windows with pitched roofs 
On a proposal by Cllr Neale, it was RESOLVED that the Parish Council had no objection to this 
proposal. 
 

171106.05 17/03400/FUL 
The Flat, Meadow Park, Sherfield on Loddon 
Change of use from office and shop to 2 No. flats 
On a proposal by Cllr Rowland, it was RESOLVED that the Parish Council had no objection to this 
proposal. 
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171106.06 16/04440/FUL 
The Stables, Reading Road, Church End, Sherfield on Loddon (amended plan) 
The amended application was discussed.  On a proposal by Cllr Rowland it was RESOLVED that 
the Parish Council objected on the following grounds: 

 The proposed 4 metre high sound barrier is out of keeping with the area 

 The hedgerow is protected by a TPO and may not be removed 

 The change of layout to include stabling for 4 horses is incompatible with the number of 
horses the land can support for grazing 

 The location of the septic tank gives cause for concern about run-off and environmental 
hazard 

 The application does not show evidence of compliance with Policy SS6 in the BDBC Local 
Plan 

 The application does not comply with CN5 regarding integration 

 The development is within the Strategic Gap 
 

171107 To note decisions from the planning authority 
The following decisions were NOTED: 
 

171107.01 17/00820/FUL 
Land to rear of Little Bowlings, Goddards Lane, Sherfield on Loddon 
Erection of 5 no. dwellings with associated garages, landscaping and access 
BDBC: Refused       SOL: objected 
 

171108 To receive reports from County Councillor 
County Councillor Rhydian Vaughan reported on a recent meeting of Hampshire County Council 
(HCC).  HCC was required to make savings of £140 million over 2 years.  Former council leader 
Kenneth Thornber had just died.  He and retired county councillor Keith Chapman had recently 
been made honorary aldermen. 
Creativity was being used to make savings, for instance in order to avoid closure of waste 
recycling centres methods of charging users a minimal amount were being explored.  Another 
proposal was to charge a small amount to holders of free bus passes for travel as some routes 
were subsidised and there were no incentives for the bus companies to be efficient.  Funding for 
parishes to support school crossing patrols combined with a change to the way this service was 
organised was a further possibility. 
 

171109 To receive report from Borough Councillors 
Borough Councillor Venetia Rowland reported that bin collections were not being changed.  
Bramley had been dealing with a number of traveller families, so it was good that the fencing was 
being installed around the Village Green in Sherfield.  There had been anti-social behaviour 
involving fireworks and the advice was to call 101 or 999. 
 

171110 To receive the monthly safety report and playground inspection reports (previously circulated) 
and consider any action required 
The reports were NOTED.  The cable repair had been completed.  The Clerk would seek advice on 
how to deal with the bird droppings.  Cllr Attwood had met the inspector on site to look at the 
BMX track.  There was a discussion of what to do next and it was agreed that Cllr Gaiger should 
locate a sign previously used and put this up if the wording was suitable.  The Clerk would check 
with the insurers for any guidance. 
 

171111 To receive update from Neighbourhood Plan Working Party (NPWP) 
Cllr John Darker reported that the external examiner had issued her preliminary report.  It was 
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anticipated that the final report would be published soon.  He had arranged a meeting of the 
Working Party with Ed Rehill (BDBC) on 14 November.  The next stage would be that the Parish 
Council would be required to confirm that it was in agreement with the plan going forward to 
referendum.  Once this process was started the Parish Council would be committed and would 
not be able to withdraw.  The Clerk would provisionally book the Liddell Hall for an extraordinary 
meeting on 28 November 2017. 
 

171112 To consider and agree requests for payment 
The payment requests as listed in Appendix A were accepted for payment and signed by two 
councillors.  The cheques required for payments were signed. 
 

171113 To note the current financial situation and sign bank statements 
The current financial situation was NOTED and can be found as Appendix B. 
The bank statement for September was reconciled and signed with the balances at 30 September 
2017 being: 
Current Account: £17152.02 
Savings Account: £100631.86. 
 

171114 To consider the draft Budget for 2018/19 
See Appendix C. 
Cllr Rowland ran through the draft budget which had been distributed to parish councillors prior 
to the meeting.  The main changes were a reduction in the budget for ‘grants and donations’, no 
budget for the Neighbourhood Plan, new provisions for the ‘football pavilion project’ and for 
‘burial ground maintenance’.  Existing earmarked reserves would need to be reviewed and 
progress made with the identified projects, but there should be some scope for creating further 
earmarked reserves for projects such as the football pavilion once planned projects are 
completed and within the estimated carry forward of general reserves .  Councillors were 
generally in favour of the draft budget as presented although there was a suggestion that the 
precepted amount should be increased. 
On a proposal by Cllr Rowland, seconded by Cllr Neale, it was RESOLVED to accept the draft 
budget without amendment. 
 

171115 To receive a report on the HALC AGM (JD) 
Cllr Darker had attended the HALC AGM on 4 November and summarised the report he had 
distributed.  The main points being: 

 Free legal advice available to members of HALC 

 Presentation on Hampshire County Council Community Funding (related to road safety) 

 Exhibitors included play equipment companies who offered a variety of products 

 NALC had indicated that there would be no rate-capping this year. 
 

171116 To consider matters relating to noticeboards: 
 

171116.01 To agree the purchase of a replacement noticeboard at Church End 
The need for a replacement rather than a repair was discussed.  The Clerk explained that the 
current notice board was not large enough to display copies of minutes.  She had provided a 
report with details of various companies including two quotations from Whitehill Direct which 
were more reasonable than the basic prices advertised by several other suppliers. 
 
Cllr Vaughan left the meeting at 8.50 pm. 
 
On a proposal by Cllr Darker, seconded by Cllr Rowland, it was RESOLVED to purchase a 
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replacement noticeboard for Church End and that the quotation from Whitehill Direct at a cost of 
£829.00 was accepted.  Voting was 5 in favour and 1 against. 
 

171116.02 To consider the request from St Leonard’s PCC to erect a church noticeboard in the village 
This request was discussed.  It was noted that no funding was requested.  Locations were 
considered and it was suggested that a noticeboard could be fixed on the outside wall of the bus 
shelter opposite House28 - as the Parish Council owned this shelter it would avoid the need to 
request permission from landowners. 
On a proposal by Cllr Rowland, it was RESOLVED that Sherfield on Loddon Parish Council would 
support the request from St Leonard’s PCC to erect a church noticeboard in the village and that 
the suggested location would be on the end of the bus shelter. 
 
At 9 pm an extension to the meeting was agreed. 
 

171117 To agree arrangements for progressing the LIF grant application for allotment toilet including 
consultation with residents 
This item was considered with the following agenda item 171118. 
Cllr Rowland had provided a draft leaflet seeking public comment on the allotment toilet and the 
re-planting of trees.  She explained the need to demonstrate support for the LIF grant application 
and that the two consultations could be combined in one leaflet.  Three quotations had been 
obtained with the cheapest being from Greenhouse Graphics.  There was a discussion of how the 
leaflet would be distributed.  Councillors agreed that the leaflet should be distributed with the 
Loddon Valley Link, although this would also cover households outside the parish and a larger 
quantity would be required.  It was AGREED to budget up to £200 for the printing and delivery of 
leaflets through the Loddon Valley Link and that Cllr Rowland would make the necessary 
arrangements. 
 

171118 To consider and agree arrangements for consultation on the Bramley horse chestnut avenue 
See Item 171117. 
 

171119 To consider the quotations received to carry out work to the Bramley Road chestnut trees and 
appoint a contractor 
On a proposal by Cllr Darker, seconded by Cllr Attwood, it was RESOLVED to accept the quotation 
from Foremost Treesurgeons to carry out the work described in points 1 to 5 of the specification  
(see Appendix D) to the trees on the Bramley Road at a cost of £1500.  Although not the cheapest 
by a small amount, this company was preferred as parish councillors were satisfied with previous 
work undertaken. 
 

171120 To receive an update on responding to DCLG consultation ‘Planning for the Right Homes in the 
Right Places’  (VR) 
It was AGREED that Cllr Rowland would submit a response to this consultation. 

 
171121 Correspondence: 

 Notice of closure of St Leonard’s churchyard 

 Notification of Changes to GDPA (HALC) 

 School admissions September 2018 (HCC) 

 Invitation to HCC Highways Autumn Briefing for Parishes on 13 December 2017 

 Invitation to Sherfield on Loddon Village Hall Users’ Group meeting on 13 November 
2017 

 Invitation to Hampshire Playing Fields Association AGM on 8 November 2017 
The above correspondence was NOTED. 
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171122 To receive the draft minutes from the Village Green and Leisure Facilities Committee of 24 

October 2017 (previously circulated) and approve the following recommendations: 
171047.04 - To obtain quotations for cutting back the laurel hedge at the electrical sub-station on 
Northfield Road 
171047.05 – To plant three oak saplings along the concrete path 
171047.06 – To target the lengthsman’s tasks towards Church End/Wildmoor Lane 
171051 – To seek a professional survey (not a full structural survey) of the old football pavilion 
The draft minutes were received. 
Cllr Rowland read out all the above recommendations and it was RESOLVED to ratify them. 
Cllr Rowland was establishing the ownership of the land by the sub-station, Clerk would chase 
quotations. 
 

171123 To consider quotation for new bench and memorial plaques 
The Clerk had not yet received a quotation for a new bench. 
 

171124 To consider confidential matters  under schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972  
Members of the public will be asked to leave the meeting 
Members of the public were asked to leave the meeting so that the council could continue in 
private session. 

 Salaries and hours for the clerk and litter warden were discussed and agreed. 
 It was agreed that a locum clerk would be employed to take the minutes of the 

January meeting. 
 

171125 To confirm the date for the next meeting as 12 December 2017 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Tuesday 12 December 2017. 
 
 
 
 

 
There being no further business, the meeting closed at 9.25 pm 
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Appendix A 
 
FROM ITEM AMOUNT INVOICE NO METHOD OF 

PAYMENT 

Mrs P Darker Printing for 
Neighbourhood Plan 
open sessions 

40.00  Cheque 101061 

Cllr J Attwood Ballast and cement for 
relocation of bench 

63.72  Cheque 101062 

Mr A Morgan Volunteer expenses for 
Village Green work 

27.93  Cheque 101063 

BT Telephone & broadband 63.00 MO54 DM E Payment 

HALC Training: Audit 48.00 INV-1989 E Payment 

Staff Salary 216.00 October E Payment 

Staff Salary 1191.52 October E Payment 

Staff PAYE/NI 319.60 October E Payment 

Staff LGPS Pension 270.86 October E Payment 

Cllr J Darker Black plastic for pond 102.00  Cheque 101064 

Dick Randall Services Playground repair 616 84.00 E Payment 

Grass and Grounds 
Ltd 

Grass cutting (October) 2279 276.00 E Payment 

Grass and Grounds 
Ltd 

Hedge and tidying at 
war memorial 

2280 78.00 E Payment 

Staff October 
expenses(includes 
plaques and anti-virus 
update) 

 173.60 

 

E Payment 

Bulpitt Brothers Grass-cutting, annual 
programme, fencing 

4067 4273.00 Cheque 101065 
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Appendix B 

 
October Monthly Sheet 

 

        Balance Bought Forward 121261.55 

  
 

Tennis club 62.50 

  
 

Allotment rents 525.00 

  
 

Interest 2.53 

  
  

121851.58 

  
  

  

  
  

  
Chq 
101059 

Mrs Parker Return of allotment 
deposit Plot 19 (end of 
tenancy) 

25.00 

Chq 
101060 

Bulpitt Brothers Grass-cutting and fencing 
Inv 4056 

284.00 

E Payment Village Hall Room hire - August 46.00 

E Payment Greenhouse 
Graphics 

Banners for 
Neighbourhood Plan Inv 
16771 

180.00 

E Payment HALC Councillor training (core 
skills) Inv 1924 

324.00 

E Payment Southern Electric Electricity to pavilion Inv 
0028 

19.77 

E Payment Staff September expenses 54.95 

E Payment BDO 
External audit Inv 
1655004 360.00 

E Payment Grass and Grounds Grass-cutting Inv 2258 276.00 

E Payment JRB Enterprises 
Dog waste bags Inv 
17411 462.00 

E Payment Staff October salary 216.00 

E Payment Staff October salary 1191.52 

E Payment HMRC Tax and NI October 319.60 

E Payment HCC Pension 270.86 

E Payment BT 
Telephone & broadband 
M054 DM 63.00 

  
  

4092.70 

  
  

  

  Balance as at 31 Oct 2017 117758.88 

  
  

  

  Current Account 
 

17152.02 

  Savings Account 
 

100631.86 

  
Less unpresented 
cheques: 1050 

 
25.00 

  
  

117758.88 
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Appendix C 

SHERFIELD ON LODDON PARISH COUNCIL 

        DRAFT BUDGET 2018 - 2019 

                

        RECEIPTS 
   

£ 
  Precept 

    
75000 

  Bank Interest 
      Other 

    
14320 

  

        TOTAL BUDGET RECEIPTS 
    

89320 

        PAYMENTS 
       

Net Salaries & Allowances 
  

27000 
  Pension Contributions (employer's & 

employee's) 3750 
  Clerk's Expenses  

   
500 

  Chairman's Allowance 
  

50 
  Hall Hire 

    
800 

  Audit Commission (Audit fees) 
 

1250 
  Administration  

   
3500 

  Insurance 
   

1750 
  Subscriptions 

   
750 

  Publications 
   

0 
  Grants & Donations:  

  
3000 

  Section 137 Payment  
  

2000 
  Training 

    
750 

  Repairs & Maintenance 
  

30000 
  Burial Ground (maintenance) 

  
2000 

  Neighbourhood Plan 
  

0 
  Football pavilion project 

  
2500 

  Allotments 
   

3000 
  Miscellaneous 

   
500 

  PWLB repayments 
   

1930 
  

        TOTAL BUDGET EXPENDITURE 
   

85030 
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Earmarked Reserves 
     Burial Ground 

   
11000 

  Re-routing of path to rear of village hall 8500 
  Neighbourhood Plan 

  
5000 

  Allotment Deposits 
  

1790 
  Tennis courts - long term resurfacing fund 7500 
  

        

       
33790 

        Total Expenditure 
   

85030 
  Balance of Income over Expenditure 

 
4290 

  Accumulated fund b/fwd 
  

91580 

  Ear marked Reserves 
  

33790 
  Overall deficit/surplus 

    
62080 
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Appendix D 

Specification for work to trees on Bramley Road 

1. Crown lifting to 3 metres above footpath of 12 trees (Nos 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12 and 28). 

 
2. Remove lowest branch of 3 trees back to collar (No 16 – road side, No 17 – Village Green side, No 24 Village 

Green side). 

 
3. Remove ground suckers from 6 trees (Nos 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 18). 

 
4. Fell 2 trees (Nos 13 and 14). 

 
5. Remove 5 stumps (T 2a, 3, 13, 14 and between T 18 and 19) ready for re-planting. 

 
6. Supply and re-plant 7 Indian Horse Chestnuts (suggested size 10 feet high) adjacent to T 2, 3, 6 (existing gap), 

13, 14 and two in the gap between T 18 and 19. 

  


